

No. 24-350

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PORT OF TACOMA; SSA TERMINALS, LLC;  
AND SSA TERMINALS (TACOMA), LLC,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

PUGET SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON TRUCKING  
ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

JEFF B. KRAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES A. TUPPER, JR.  
EMMA L. LAUTANEN  
MARTEN LAW, LLP  
1191 Second Avenue,  
Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 292-2600  
jkray@martenlaw.com

STEPHEN J. ODELL  
MARTEN LAW, LLP  
1050 SW Sixth Avenue,  
Suite 2150  
Portland, OR 97204  
(206) 292-2600  
sodell@martenlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

120058



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Circuit Split on the Vital Question of the Scope of Federal Jurisdiction over Citizen Suits to Enforce Water Quality Standards Emanating from State Law and Indisputably Exceeding the CWA’s Ambit Warrants Granting the Petition .....	8
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling is Contrary to the Plain Text of the CWA Citizen-Suit Provision and Ignores Essential Statutory Context .....	12
III. The Ninth Circuit Ruling is Important to the Proper Functioning of the CWA in accordance with the Act’s Congressional Purposes and Overall Design .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashoff v. City of Ukiah</i> , 130 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	11, 20
<i>Atlantic States Legal Found. v.</i> <i>Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	8, 9
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	14
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco v. EPA</i> , 75 F.4th 1074 (9th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. granted</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2578 (2024) .....	10, 12
<i>Committee for a Better Arvin v. EPA</i> , 786 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989) .....	11
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	18
<i>Loper-Bright Enterprises v. Raimundo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) .....	13, 16
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith v.</i> <i>Manning</i> , 578 U.S. 374 (2016) .....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Miotke v. City of Spokane</i> , 101 Wash.2d 307 (Wash. 1984) . . . . .	21
<i>Northwest Env't Advocs. v. City of Portland</i> , 56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Northwest Env't Advocs. v. City of Portland</i> , 74 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 1996). . . . .	8
<i>Ohio Valley Env't Coal. v. Fola Coal Co.</i> , 845 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2017). . . . .	9, 10, 11, 17
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004). . . . .	9
<i>Puget Soundkeeper Alliance v. Port of Tacoma</i> , 104 F.4th 95 (9th Cir. 2024). . . . .	1, 8, 11, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Pulsifier v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024). . . . .	15
<i>Romoland School Dist. v. Inland Empire Energy Center, LLC</i> , 548 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	20
<b>STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b). . . . .	21
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)(2). . . . .	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1342(k) .....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)(B).....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(4)(A).....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a).....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1)(A).....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)(7) .....	13, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7604.....	11
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(9)(i)(D) .....	17
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14).....	16
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14)(viii).....	16
Pub. L. 115-282, title IX, § 903(c)(3), Dec. 4, 2018, 132 Stat. 4356 .....	14
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
WA Draft Industrial Stormwater General Permit, <a href="https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/ezshare/wq/permits/ISGP_2024_DraftPermit.pdf">https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/ezshare/wq/ permits/ISGP_2024_DraftPermit.pdf</a> .....	22
